Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS
CHINA
1996*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 34 (1908), 39mm (26.60 g), (KM.Y.73.3). Toned, very
fine.
$150

1992*
China, Empire, An-Hwei Province, twenty cents, nd.1897,
(KM.43.1, Kann 50). Bright, nearly uncirculated.
$500

part

1997*
China, Empire, Chingkiang Province, twenty cash, obv.
'Kuang-hsu Yuan pao', rev. Hu Poo facing dragon, various
varieties, c.1903, (KM.Y5). Mostly very fine - extremely fine,
one with mint bloom traces. (15)
$200

1993*
China, Empire, Cheh-Kiang Province, silver five cents, nd
(1898), (KM.Y51). Golden tone, extremely fine, scarce.
$200

1994*
China, Empire, Cheh-Kiang Province obverse mule with
Kiang See Province reverse, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper
ten cash, issued 1903-6), (KM.-). Extremely fine with mint
bloom, extremely rare.
$250

part

1998*
China, Empire, Chingkiang Province, twenty cash, obv. 'Taich'ing T'ung pi', rev. facing dragon, 'Kuang-hsu Nien-tsao'
TAI CHING TI KUO, c.1905, (KM.Y11), also includes Pei
Yang and Feng Tien, twenty cash coins. Mostly very fine
- extremely fine, several with mint bloom. (25)
$250

1995*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type,
year 34 (1908), (26.44 g), long centre spine of tail (KM.
Y.73.2). Toned, with surface marks and scratches, nearly
very fine.
$200
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2004*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, silver dollar, 1906, 38.5mm,
(26.37 g), (KM.Y183, Kann 537). Uneven patination, good
very fine, scarce.
$800

1999*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver
dollar, 39mm, (26.47 g), obv. inscription around and within
inner circle, rev. facing dragon, (KM.Y.31, Kann 227). Bright,
very minor surface marks, otherwise good very fine.
$200

2000
China, Empire, Chingkiang, Hsuan-tung, dollar, Year 3
(1911) (KM.Y.31); Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, dollar (KM.
Y.329.5), Sun Yat-sen, Memento dollar, undated (1927) (KM.
Y.318a.1), dollar, Year 23 (1934) (KM.Y.345). The first and
third cleaned, the third with number '194' scratched near top
of reverse, otherwise very good - good very fine. (4)
$100

2005*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, twenty cash, obv. 'Kuang-hsu
Yuan pao', rev. Kirin 20 cashes, facing dragon, c.1903, (KM.
Y178). Nearly very fine, very scarce.
$120

2001
China, Empire, Hupeh, twenty cents (1895-1907), (2, one
fire damaged) (KM.Y125.1); Kiangnan, twenty cents, dated
1905, (KM.Y143a.13); Kwang-Tung, twenty cents (18901908), (2), (KM.Y201); ten cents (KM.Y200); Republic,
Kwang-Tung, twenty cents year 10 (1921), (KM.Y423);
regular issue 10 cents and twenty cents, unadopted design
of national emblem, year 15 (1926) (KM.Y334, Y335). Very
good - extremely fine. (9)
$300

2006*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), (25.35 g), obv. Chinese characters for, 'Chung Hua
Min Kuo Nien', rev. flower in centre (KM.Y.456; Kann 775).
Extremely fine.
$200

2002*
China, Empire, Kiangnan Province, one dollar (1898),
jewellery copy in gold, plain edge (42.95g) (KM.Y145).
Uncirculated.
$3,000

2003
China, Empire, Kiangnan, silver dollar (1902) (KM.145a.8);
Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, Year 3 (1914)
(KM.Y.329) (3); another, Sun Yat Sen memento dollar
(1927), (KM.Y.318a.1). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)
$300

2007*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), (25.72 g), obv. Chinese characters for, 'Chung Hua
Min Kuo Nien', rev. flower in centre (KM.Y.456; Kann 775).
Extremely fine.
$200
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2008
China, Empire, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1901-8), 39mm, (25.38 g), (KM.Y238); Kiangnan Province,
silver dollar 1904, 39mm, (26.38 g), (KM.Y145a.12);
Republic, general issue, silver dollar, Yuan Shih Kai, Year 8
(1919), (26.66 g), (M.Y329.6). Nearly very fine or better.
(3)
$400

2014
China, Empire, ten cash, various issues 1890-1912 (44) also
British large pennies (23). Several very worn, poor - good
very fine. (67)
$70

2009
China, Empire, Central mint, Tientsin, under Hsuen Tung
(1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver dollar, obv.
facing dragon, rev. inscription around and within inner circle,
(KM.Y31, Kann 227). Very fine. (3)
$300

part

2015*
China, Empire and Republic, Manchurian Provinces, twenty
cents, c.1912, (KM.Y213a.6) (illustrated); Kwang-Tung
Provinces, twenty cents year 10 (1921), (KM.Y423); KiangNan Provinces, ten cents (2), 1898, 1899, (KM.Y142a,
Y142a.2); Fukien Province, ten cents 1896-1903, (KM.
Y103). Very good - extremely fine. (5)
$150
2016
China, Empire and Republic, assorted ten cash, Hu-Peh (7),
Kwang-Tung (1), Kiang Nan (1), Hu Poo (1), Foo-Kien (1),
TAI CHING TI KUO, (3), China Republic c.1912 (KM.
Y301) (6), c.1914-1917 (KM.Y309) (2), cent 1916 (KM.
Y324), Szechuan Province year 1 (KM.Y447a). Mostly fine
- very fine. (24)
$100

2010*
China, Empire, Central mint, Tientsin, under Hsuen Tung
(1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver dollar, obv.
facing dragon, rev. inscription around and within inner circle,
(KM.Y31, Kann 227). Bright, good very fine.
$200

2017
China, Empire and Republic, Yunnan silver fifty cents year
21 (1932), (KM.492); silver twenty cents, Fukien Province,
(1896-1903) (KM.Y.104); Hupeh Province, (1895-1907)
(KM.Y.125.1); Kiang Nan Province, cd 1901 (KM.Y.143a.6);
Manchurian Provinces, c.1910 (Km.Y.213), another c.19145, (KM.Y.213a.1); together with Malaya and British Borneo,
five cents 1961KN (KM.1). Fine - extremely fine. (7)
$250

2011*
China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper five cash,
(3.88 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, dated CD issue
1907, rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, Tai Ch'ing T'ung
Pi legend (KM.Y.9.1). Very fine.
$100

2018
China, Republic, ten cash, c.1920 (KM.Y306.1); others
c.1912 (KM.Y301) (4); one cent year 25 (1936) (KM.347);
Hunan, twenty cash c.1919 (KM.Y400), Honan, ten cash
c.1913-4, (KM.YA392); Kwang-Tung, c.1900-1906 (KM.
Y193); ten cash Chingkiang, ten cash c.1909 (KM.Y20);
Yunnan Province, brass fifty cash, nd (1919), (KM.Y.478).
Fine - very fine. (12)
$100

2012*
China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper one cash,
(1.50 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, CD dated 1905, rev.
imperial dragon left in clouds, (KM.Y.8). Extremely fine.
$70

2019
China, Republic, Birth of the Republic, nd (1912), (KM.
Y317); Yuan Shih kai, silver ten cents year 3 (1914), (KM.
Y326); Sinkiang Province, silver five miscals nd (1905),
(KM.Y6). Last with hoard patination, otherwise fine - very
fine. (3)
$200

2013
China, Empire, Kuang Hsu, (1875-1908), copper one cash,
(1.22 g), Tianjin Central (Tientsin) mint, CD dated 1908,
rev. imperial dragon left in clouds, (KM.Y.7); another not
dated with central hole issued 1909, (1.41 g), (KM.Y.25).
Good very fine. (2)
$70

2020
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento dollar nd(1927),
(KM.Y.318a.1); Tunisia, silver twenty francs, AH 1353,
(KM.263). Second coin toned, both very fine. (2)
$100
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2021*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen dollar (1912) 39.5mm, (27.00
g), (KM.Y.319; L&M 42). A specimen-like strike, with raised
rims, extremely fine and rare as such.
$2,000

2026*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 9 (1920), 39mm, (26.82 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329.6,
Kann 666). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.
$500

2022*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih Kai, copper trial dollar, year 3
(1914), 38mm, (17.34 g), (KM.Y322 type, KM.Pn38). Trace
of milling, with mint bloom, uncirculated.
$3,000

2027*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 8 (1919), 39mm, obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to left, rev.
"one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329.6, Kann
665). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.
$250
In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

2023*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar or yuan, dated
year 3 (1914), 39mm, (26.82 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai bust to
left, rev. "one yuan" within wreath of barley, (KM.Y.329,
Kann 645). Uncirculated, brilliant.
$200

2028*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated
(1916), 39mm (26.60 g), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with
plumed cap, and military uniform, rev. dragon to left,
commemorating inauguration of Hung Hsien regime, (KM.
Y.332 Kann 663). Trace of light golden tone, otherwise good
extremely fine or better and rare.
$2,000

2024
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver fifty cents (2), year 3
(1914), (KM.Y328); twenty cents (6), year 3 (1914) (KM.
Y327); ten cents (7), year 3 (1914) (KM.Y326). Very fine
- extremely fine. (15)
$300
2025
China, Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, Year
9 (1920), (KM.Y.329.5). Extremely fine. (2)
$150

part

2029*
China, Republic, unadopted design of National Emblem,
silver ten cents, year 15 (1926), (KM.Y334), (one illustrated).
Very fine - extremely fine. (8)
$300
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2030*
China, Republic, unadopted design of the National emblem,
silver twenty cents, year 15, 1926, (KM.Y.335). Extremely
fine, scarce.
$200

2034*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar, year 23 (1934)
(KM.Y345). Brilliant, uncirculated.
$200

2031*
China, Republic, silver ten cents, year 16, 1927, death of
Sun Yat-sen, milled edge, (KM.Y.339). Good extremely fine,
very scarce.
$200
2035*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar, year 23 (1934)
(26.48 g), (KM.Y345). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.
$150
2036
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year
22 (1933), 39mm, (26.25 g), obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev.
Junk to right, (KM.Y.345, Kann 623). With some patination,
otherwise good very fine.
$100
2032*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, dated year
21 (1932), 39mm, (26.72 g), obv. Sun Yat-sen bust to left,
rev. Junk to right with three birds flying above, (KM.Y.344,
Kann 622). Brilliant, nearly extremely fine and scarce in
this condition.
$2,000

2037*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, pattern "junk" silver dollar,
(1929) Austrian production, (Kann 617; KM.Pn.101).
Extremely fine or better and extremely rare.
$3,000
When the Chinese Ministry of Finance in 1929 ordered new designs for
a proposed universal Sun Yat-sen dollar the Vienna Mint also obtained
instructions to submit designs and master dies for fractional silver pieces as
well. These fractional pieces were replicas of the dollar piece. The series was
not adopted or minted and consequently these patterns are extremely rare.

2033*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year
23 (1934), 39mm, (26.74 g), obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev.
Junk to right, (KM.Y.345, Kann 624). With original mint
bloom, light dusty tone, minor surface marks, otherwise
uncirculated.
$450

2038
China, Republic, pre WWII issues in copper, cents 1936-1937
(KM.Y347) (40); half cents 1936 (KM.Y346) (17); nickel
1936-1939 issues, five cents (12), ten cents (38), twenty cents
(27), (KM.Y248-350); aluminium issues, five cents (108)
1940 (KM.Y356); one cent (18) 1940 (KM.Y355). Many
of the nickel and aluminium issues extremely fine, copper
issues fine - extremely fine. (260)
$250
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part

2043*
China, Republic, Hunan Province, twenty cash, obv. crossed
flags, rev. wheat ear design, various varieties, c.1919, (KM.
Y400). Mostly extremely fine, several with mint bloom
traces. (27)
$400

2039*
China, Republic, General Issue, President Tsao Kun, one
dollar (1923) struck in gold (37.38g) (Kann 1572/677; Ma
1126). Uncirculated and very rare.
$25,000

2040*
China, Republic, General Issue, President Tsao Kun, silver
dollar, undated but (1923), obv. President Tsao Kun facing
partly to left in military dress, rev. two crossed flags, (KM.
K678 & Kann 678). Light grey with attractive patina, nearly
uncirculated and rare.
$500

2044*
China, Republic, Hunan Province one dollar Year 11 (1922)
struck in gold issued to commemorate the Constitution of
Hunan Province (L.M.1095; KM.Y.404). Extremely fine and
extremely rare, sold as is (no returns).
$24,000
2045
China, Republic, Hupeh Province, ten cash, undated (190205), second character from top right is larger (KM.Y.122);
Kwangtung Province, Sun Yat-sen, twenty cents, year 18
(1929) (KM.Y.426) (2); Yunnan Province, dollar, undated
(1920-22), four circles below pearl (KM.Y.258.1); ancient
cash (2). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)
$150

The issue was minted at Tientsin in commemoration of General Tsao Kun
succession to the Presidency of China in 1923. The issue of these silver pieces
was in size and weight equal to one dollar coins and although not inscribed
with a denomination could have circulated without hindrance.

The first in a slab by PCGS as AU58, the next two in slabs by ANACS as
AU55 and AU58, the fourth in a slab by GBCA as AU50.

2041*
China, Republic, Marshal Tuan Chi Jui, one dollar (1924)
struck in gold (25.68g) (Kann 1577/683; L+M 1097).
Attractive old gold toning, uncirculated and very rare.
$30,000

2046*
China, Republic, Kwangsi Province, twenty cents year
16, issued 1927, 23.5 mm, (5.48 g, 5.61 g), obv. Chinese
characters around, rev. English legend Kwang-Si, 20
in centre, (KM.Y.415b, Kann 753). Extremely fine uncirculated. (2)
$70

part

2042*
China, Republic, Che-Kiang Province, silver ten cents, year
13 (1924), (KM.Y371), (one illustrated). Mostly extremely
fine some with mint bloom. (7)
$250
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2051
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), obverse, Chinese characters for, 'Chung Hua Min
Kuo Nien', reverse, flower in centre (KM.Y.456; Kann 775);
Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, undated (1911-15), two
circles below pearl (KM.Y.257). The first toned and the last
weakly struck, otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$100

2047*
China, Republic, Kwangtung, brass ten cash (1900-1906),
(cf.KM.Y193). Extremely fine and rare.
$100

2052*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, undated
(1911-15), four circles below pearl (KM.Y.257.2). Nearly
uncirculated.
$100

part

2048*
China, Republic, Kwangtung Province, silver twenty cents,
year 10 (1921) (KM.Y.423) (2); Sinkiang Province, silver
five mace, undated (1905) (KM.Y.6.6); Yunnan Province,
silver fifty cents, undated (1911-15), two circles below pearl
(KM.Y.257), four circles below pearl (KM.Y.257.2); Tibet,
silvered bronze rupee, undated (1939-42) (KM.Y.3a). Fine
- good extremely fine. (6)
$150

part

2053*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, twenty cents, year 21
(1932), year 38 (1949) (KM.Y.491, 493) (2); fifty cents,
undated (c1917), year 21 (1932) (KM.Y.479.1, 492) (2). The
first three dark toned, otherwise fine - good very fine. (4)
$100
2049*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), 39.5mm, (26.13 g), obv. Chinese characters, "Chung
Hua Min Kuo Nien" rev. flower in centre, (KM.Y.456, Kann
775). Brilliant, extremely fine.
$300

2054*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, five-stamped Remittance
Ingot, as a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle
type, of five blocks of stamps, c.1880-1900, (199.95 g), (cf.
Cribb 751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine.
$350

2050*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated
(1912), obverse, Chinese characters for, 'Chung Hua Min
Kuo Nien', reverse, flower in centre (KM.Y.456; Kann 775).
Toned, a few small edge nicks, otherwise good very fine.
$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott collection, previously from Noble
Numismatics Auction Sale 81 (lot 1705).
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2055*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver four and a half
stamped remittance ingot as a 4.5 taels sycee ingot or saddle
pack (pack saddle) with five blocks of stamps, c1910 (140
grams), (cf.Cribb 751ff, cf.M.4057-4085). Very fine.
$300

2060*
China, People's Republic, proof silver ten yuan, 2005 600th
Anniversary of Zheng He's Voyages (KM.1580). In timber
case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$120
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2061
China, People's Republic, proof silver ten yuan set of two,
2005 Chen Yun Birth centennial (KM.1628, 1629). In timber
case of issue with matching certificates and original outer
box, this with some foxing on inside, FDC.
$150
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2056*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver four and a half
stamped remittance ingot as a 4.5 taels sycee ingot or saddle
pack (pack saddle) with five blocks of stamps, c1910 (140
grams), (cf.Cribb 751ff, cf.M.4057-4085). Very fine.
$300
2057
China, Republic, heavily toned silver boat or shoe shaped
sycee ingot, made on a flat oval base, in a metal mould with
high edges, modern manufacture, made as a presentation gift
for New Year, birthdays or weddings, as a silver ingot, 2.25
ounces (79.83 g), with Chinese characters within boat, four
more on base, (Cribb -). Very fine and rare.
$100
part

2058
China, Japanese Government of mostly Manchuria, called
Manchukuo, five fen 1934 (KM.Y.3), 1935, 1936 (KM.Y.7),
1941 (KM.Y.11) (slabed MS 63) (illustrated), 1944, (KM.
Y.A13), 1945 (KM.Y.A13a) (illustrated); one chiao 1934
(KM.Y.4), 1939, (KM.Y.8), 1940 (KM.Y.10), 1941 (KM.
Y.12), 1943 (KM.Y.14). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated.
(12)
$350

2062*
China, Qin State (250-220 B.C.) or later, cast solid bell
shapes weights (2), probably cast in Gaonu (present-day
Yanchuan of Shaanxi) of the Qin State during the Warring
States Period, type as a broad squat type, 42mm wide,
60mm high and 43mm x 59mm (illustrated), with clapper
one with ring support (420 and 395 g) both with raised
Chinese inscription on the edge; and from a similar period
2 x bronze solid bowl shaped weights each with a clapper
40mm x 52mm and 36mm x 47mm (width x height) (168.47
and 149.27 g); together with a square shoulder rounded flat
based spade with handle (possibly struck in silver), (12.09
g) 64mm high, 37mm wide with handle, unlisted (cf.Coole
144-173 for type) (illustrated). Patinated, very fine, all very
rare. (5)
$200

One in a slab by NGC (noted above) as MS63.

2059
China, People's Republic, silver one ounce ten yuan Panda,
2002, 2005 (KM.1365, 1589). Uncirculated. (2)
$100
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.
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2063
China, scale weights marked in Chinese as multiples of the
tael and mace, all are in a shape of axed sycee of the Sung
or Yuan Dynasty (ie kidney shaped ), (note 10 mace = 1
tael), weights are 2 mace (7.58 g), 3 mace (11.09, 11.29
g), 4 mace (14.88, 14.63, 15.06, 14.84, 15.04 g), 5 mace
(18.29 g), 6 mace (21.87, 22.21 g), 7 mace 25.85 g), 8
mace (29.66, 29.88, 30.06 g), 9 mace (33.29, 33.91 g); 1
tael (37.04, 37.19), 2 tael (74.46 g), 3 tael (110.53), 4 tael
(147.83, 149.31 g), 5 tael (186.17 g), 10 tael (380 g), 20 tael
(755 g), 30 tael (1130 g) and 50 (tael), some with additional
stampings mostly indicating the weight only. An unusual set
with some duplication, mostly very fine. (29)
$200
Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

part

2065*
China, scale weights marked in Chinese as multiples of the
tael and mace, set as round blocks (note 10 mace = 1 tael),
weights are 1 mace (3.76 g), 2 mace (7.53 g), 3 mace (11.29
g), 4 mace (15.95 g), 5 mace (18.83 g), 6 mace (22,59 g), 7
mace (26.35 g), 8 mace (30.12 g), 9 mace (33.88 g); 1 tael
(37.66 g), 2 tael (75.3 g), 3 tael (112.98 g), 4 tael (150.60
g), 5 tael (188.27 g), 10 tael (380 g) (illustrated). An unusual
and complete set, very fine or better, last two with multiple
stampings for testing. (15)
$150
part

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

2064*
China, scale weights marked in Chinese as multiples of the
tael and mace, set as rectangular blocks (note 10 mace = 1
tael), weights are 4 mace (14.53 g), 5 mace (18.54 g), 8 mace
(29.03 g), 9 mace (2) (31.27, 32.74 g); 1 tael (36.70 g), 2
tael (72.49 g), 3 tael (2) (112.59, 110.93 g), 4 tael (144.35
g), 5 tael (192.54 g this with a attached support ring), 10
tael (360 g), 20 tael (745 g), together with private issues
(134.77 g with many additional stampings) (illustrated),
blocks, 1 tael (36.36 g), and 3 taels (105.32 g) (illustrated).
An unusual set, very fine or better, several with multiple
stampings for testing. (15)
$150

Tael or tahil can refer to any one of several weight measures of the Far East.
Most commonly, it refers to the Chinese tael, a part of the Chinese system
of weights and currency. In Taiwan, Hong Kong, and Southeast Asia it is
equivalent to 10 mace. The first measuring unit in ancient China was called
Zhu and was probably evolved into the tael (unit for silver) = 1 Liang of
silver or 10 mace.

2066
China, scale weights marked in Chinese as multiples of the
mace, some are in a shape of axed sycee of the Sung or Yuan
Dynasty (ie kidney shaped), weights are in groups, and all
appear to be marked in Chinese and English numbers, most
are small generally flat pieces; lot also includes two curious
objects, one with string attached probably for use as weights;
bell shaped solid weight (122.72 g) and (2) vase shaped
weights with lugs (33.91 and 24.06 g). An unusual lot with
some duplication, but different styles for the smaller weights,
mostly very fine. (approx 45)
$100

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.
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part

2067*
China, Shanghai, the China General Omnibus Co. Ltd.
aluminium tokens for three cents (25mm) (illustrated), no
denomination stated (2) (20mm) (initials J.D.S.? on reverse),
both types of each token represented with bus facing right
and bus facing left; medalet Shanghai, Hall and Holtz, bread
token, nickel (33.5mm), one loaf, with central circular hole
(Pr.327), impressed with number 469 (illustrated). The last
very fine and very rare, others very fine - extremely fine.
(4)
$200

2070*
China, tea brick, with Chinese inscription below (237 x
187mm), issued under the People's Republic of China,
1949-1990s, made by the Yangloadong Brick Tea Factory,
being a common form of commodity based money used
in international exchange illustrating it was distinct from
trusting government as was the case with Chinese coins;
obv. the design displays an ornate arch flanked by trees; five
stars above; below, "Zhongguo Chaye Gongsi/ Yanglaodong
Zhuancha Chang Zhizao" (China National Tea Corporation/
Made by the Yanglaodong Brick Tea Factory) in H nz
characters, rev. Sixteen segments, (237 x 187mm), (1110
g), (Mitchener 4144; Opitz p.338-40). Extremely fine and
rare.
$200

2068
China, Republic, portrait dollars of rulers, nine different
plus an An Hwei Province empire dollar (1898) all made as
replicas in gilt base metal (bronze?). Extremely fine. (10)
$1,000

Ex Patrick J. O'Rourke Collection.
From the late 19th to the mid 20th century, tea was commonly pressed into
bricks for trade in Russia and Tibet, where they frequently functioned as
currency. The quality of this tea varied from pure ground leaves for the best
bricks and dust, stems, and soot for the lesser brands. These bricks, proved to
be so important to the Tibetan economy that, in the build up to the Chinese
invasion of the country in 1950, the Communist government purchased all of
the available tea bricks, severely disrupting Tibetan monetary exchange.

2069*
China, tea brick, with Chinese inscription below (237 x
187mm), probably issued earlier than under the People's
Republic of China, c.1930s-1960, made as a common form
of commodity based money used in international exchange
illustrating it was distinct from trusting government as was
the case with Chinese coins; obv. the design displays six
square areas each with a dragon centre and a legend around
in Chinese and English like earlier dollar coins, rev. plain,
(237 x 187mm), (975 g), (cf.Mitchener 4144; cf.Opitz p.33840). Very fine and rare.
$200
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2073*
China, Kiau Chou, ten cents 1909 (KM.2). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.
$100

2071*
China, copper medal for the 'North China 1920 Famine
Relief, $10 to save one life' on obverse, 34mm, reverse in
Chinese, stating Year 9 of the Republic / Huabei Famine
Relief / Save one life / 10 yuan, (example noted in the British
Museum). Very fine with support attachment, very rare.
$200
Starting in summer 1919, a rainless twelve months visited five Chinese
provinces, precipitating China's most severe food crisis since the 1870s. The
famine would affect roughly the same geographical area as in the great North
China famine of 1876-79, menacing anywhere between 20 and 30 million
destitute residents of Zhili, Henan, Shandong, Shanxi and Shaanxi over
the winter of 1920-21. Although the crisis struck toward the beginning of
China's so-called Warlord period, a formidable relief response was mobilised
by Chinese society starting in the summer of 1920. Together with a major
international relief operation launched later in the year, famine-related
deaths were limited to an estimated 500,000 by the time healthy spring
harvests returned to much of the North in 1921. The immediate catalyst
for the famine was partial or total failure of the Autumn 1920 harvest in
more than 300 counties, but other underlying factors allowed the drought to
lead to starvation conditions for many millions: among these were extreme
poverty in remote and densely populated rural areas, limited transport
infrastructure, a weak and cash-poor central government, and an ecologically
scarred, flood-prone landscape that limited fall-back sources of income for
afflicted communities.

2072
China, packaged modern products mostly cased as sold to
the collector from retail shops and stores, include a cased set
boxed with twelve wooden reproductions of ancient coins of
the period c.220-23 A.D.; another boxed set of eight modern
copies of ant-nose coins; another boxed set as all modern
reproductions, imitating fifteen ancient all in metal including
gold plated ingot, spade, knife money and round cash with
certificate; packaged modern year set of 3 notes and 6 coins
various years up to 2007; a large wooden block packaged
featuring initations of Qian State coins and dragon reverse;
two large encased bronze bars with inscription; cased Chinese
seals with ink pad; three small books featuring minatures
of Chinese and world modern banknotes (foreign currencies
epitome from the Beijing Banknote Printing Plant); two large
122mm (horse), 149mm (currency) charms in darken bronze
medal; together with Japan labelled folder of 19th century as
a packaged collection of (12) cash and charms (mostly from
China with a few from Japan, all in fair to fine condition).
Mostly as new. (lot)
$120

part

2074*
Cochin China, one sapeque, 1875K, 1879A; one cent,
1879A, 1884A; ten cents 1884A; twenty cents 1884A; fifty
cents 1879A (KM.1-6). The ten and fifty cents rare in this
condition, very fine - uncirculated. (7)
$1,000
2075
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Australian Insect
Series, proof silver one ounce one dollar set of five, 2000
(KM.1101-1105). In case of issue with certificate number
0226, a few small spots of foxing on case interior, otherwise
FDC.
$120
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.
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2076
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine silver and
colour two ounce two dollars four coin set, 2003 Australian
Bushrangers - Ned Kelly, Ben Hall, Captain Thunderbolt and
Mad Dan Morgan. In timber case of issue with certificate
number 0922; fifty cents, Ned Kelly in Cu/Ni 2004; mug,
porcelain with photograph of Ned Kelly. First item in timber
case with certificate number 0922, others in packs of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (3)
$200

part

2081*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria - George VI, eighteen piastres 1901,
1907 (illustrated), 1921; nine piastres 1907, 1921, 1940,
1947, 1949; four and a half piastres 1901, 1921, 1938; three
piastres 1901; two shillings 1947, 1949, (KM. 4-7, 9-10, 1314, 24-25, 27-28, 31-32). Very good - extremely fine. (14)
$500

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2077
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver and
coloured ten ounce ten dollars, Planetary Alignment 2000.
In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$200
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2078
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver ten
ounces ten dollars, 2002 (KM.-) Battle of the Coral Sea. In
case of issue, this damaged as usual, with certificate number
323, FDC.
$200

2082*
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). Toned,
extremely fine.
$120

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2079
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver twenty
five dollars, Centenary of British Sovereignty 1988;
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce,
75th Anniversary 1930 Penny (copper plated) 2005 (2),
Commemoration 1923 Halfpenny (copper plated) 2006. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)
$100
Ex D.A.Garland Collection

2083*
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19).
Extremely fine.
$120

2080*
Crete, Greek Administration, Prince George, five drachmai,
1901 (KM.9). Nearly very fine.
$150
2084*
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928. Toned, good
extremely fine.
$100
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2085
Czechoslovakia, five korun, 1928 (KM.11); ten korun,
1928 (KM.12)(2), 1931 (KM.15), 1955 (KM.42)(2), 1957
(KM.47, 48{2}); twenty korun, 1937 (KM.18); twenty
five korun, 1954 (KM.41); fifty korun, 1947 (KM.24),
1948 (KM.25)(2), 1949 (KM.28)(2), 1955 (KM.44),
1970 (KM.70), 1971 (KM.71, 72), 1972 (KM.77), 1973
(KM.79)(2), 1977 (KM.87)(2); one hundred korun, 1948
(KM.27), 1949 (KM.29, 30[2]), 1951 (KM.33), 1954
(KM.40)(2), 1976 (KM.84, 85), 1977 (KM.88). In a small
brown album, very fine - uncirculated. (35)
$250

2088*
East Africa, George V, silver florin, 1920, (KM.17). Very
fine, scarce.
$80

part

2086*
Denmark, Christian IX, one ore, 1883Cs, five ore, 1882CS,
ten ore, 1884CS with die break between 4 and heart,
1903VBP, twenty five ore, 1904VBP, one krone, 1876CS,
1892CS (KM.792.1, 794.1, 795.1, 795.2, 796.2, 797.1 [2]).
The second with some oxidation marks, otherwise, nearly
fine - good very fine. (7)
$200

2089*
Egypt, ten and twenty qirsh (1910) (KM.309, 310).
Extremely fine. (2)
$200

2090
Egypt, British Protectorate, twenty piastres 1917 (KM.321);
under Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, AH 1293 year 30 (1904),
Misr mint, (KM.296) (holed); Mexico, Republic, silver eight
reales, 1881 JS, Zacetacas mint (KM.377.13); another 1888
MH, Mexico City mint, (KM.377.10), last two both with
chopmarks. Fine - good very fine, one holed. (4)
$120

part

2087*
Denmark, Christian IX, two Kroner, 1888 (KM.799),
1892 (KM.800), Christian X, two Kroner, 1916 (KM.820),
1930 (KM.829), 1945 (KM.846). Toned, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (5)
$300

2091*
Fiji, George V, florin, 1934 (KM.5). Nearly uncirculated.
$100
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2093
Fiji, collection of obsolete types, noted fifty cents, 19762000, twenty cents, 1969-2000, ten cents, 1969-2000, five
cents, 1969-1998 includes fish commemorative type 1995
(8), two cents, 1975-2001, one cent, 1969-2001. Fine uncirculated. (284)
$60
2094
Fiji, obsolete QEII head types, five, ten, twenty and fifty cents,
2009 (KM.119-122). Very fine - uncirculated. (200)
$50
2095
France, Maine, silver denier, Herbert I, (1015-1035), obv.
around +COMES CENOMANNIS, cross dots in upper
corner A and W in lower corners, rev. around SIGNVM
DEI VIVI, monogram within, (PdA.1594, Roberts 4121);
Armenia, Levon I, (1198-1219), silver trams, (2.94 g), obv.
Levon seated facing on lion throne, holding cross and lis,
feet on footstool, rev. Patriarchal cross between two lions
rampant, (cf.CCA 290, Nercessian 289); France, Henry III
(1574-1589), AE double tournois, 1584P (Dijon), (Duplessy
1153B). Fine - very fine. (3)
$100
Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

2096
France, Vienne, Archbishopric of Vienne (c1250), silver
denier, (P dA 4826, Pl.CVI, 15, Boudeau 1045, Roberts
5045); Lithuania, Poland, Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver
groschens, c1607, another c1620s, two groschen, c1625;
Principality of Achaea, Maud or Mahaut of Hainault
(1316-1321), billon denier tournoises, obverse, Ph'S. D. SAB.
P.AChE or variant, cross pattee, reverse, DE CLARENCIA
or variant ChYtel tournois (MPS 18 [p.362 and onwards],
Metcalf 973 f.f). Very good - very fine, most with attribution
tickets and provenance. (5)
$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1834).

2097
France, an extensive collection of copper coins housed in
a Port Phillip Coin Album, almost all are described in 2x2
coinholders, issues from France 1613 - 1793, includes French
regional (10) also including Siege coinage of Lille 1708
(KM.5-6); copper double tournois (7), liards (3), half sols (3),
sols (28) to 1793, two sols (6) including billon 1740W; minor
silver issues from 1661 - 1792 (18); silver jetons of 18th
century (2), Monneron Freres two sols 1792, five sols 1792
(KM.Tn23a, Tn25, Tn31); others items including copies of
silver ecus plated. Good - very fine, several damaged. (92)
$200

part

2092*
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, 1934-1968, halfpenny to florin,
complete except 1945 florin substituted with a 1935 and
George V, penny, 1936, with Edward VIII, all in Supreme
album, with extras to fill album, above average with many
scarce in high grade. Toned, very fine - uncirculated. (97)
$1,500

2098
France, Louis XIV (1643-1715) - Louis XVI (1774-1790),
silver half ecus, 1694X (Amiens), 1726& (Aix), 1746L
(Bayonne), (KM.295.22, 484.26, 516.11); silver quarter
ecu 1711 (Paris) (KM.380.1); thirty sols 1792 I (Limoges),
(KM.606.7). Last coin nearly very fine, others very good
- fine, several scarce. (5)
$100
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2099*
France, Louis XIV (1643-1715), silver half ecu, 1704A
(Paris) (KM.355.1). Overstruck on previous issue, otherwise
fine and rare.
$100

2103*
France, Louis XVI (1774-1790), silver ecu, 1786R (Orleans)
(KM.564.7). Adjustment marks in centre both sides,
otherwise very fine.
$100
2104
France, a small collection of different silver issues from year
1805 of the Napoleonic period to 1920; one francs with
representation from (KM.672, 682, 724, 748, 759, 779, 806,
822, 844), (64), noted in 1859A, 1872A, 1872K, 1887A,
1888A, (F-VF) and several nice examples of KM.844; two
francs with representation from (KM.658, 693, 710, 743,
807, 817, 845) (33) noted 1870A, 1871A, 1872K; minor
silver issues quarter francs 1833-1846 (6), fifty centimes
1827-1915 (13). Mostly good - fine, several damaged, a few
later dates very fine - extremely fine. (116)
$200

2100*
France, Orleans, nobility and towns jeton, 1754, in silver
(29mm), obverse, Arms of Charles Tassin-Jousse (Mayor of
Orleans), reverse, Minerva holding shield bearing arms of
Orleans, in exergue Aurelia. Heavy toning in parts, otherwise
good very fine.
$80

2105
France, a small collection of different silver issues from year
1804 of the Napoleonic period to 1908; ten centimes 1808-9
(7), (KM.676); silver coins, twenty cents (KM.805, 808) (13),
noted 1864K, 1868BB; quarter francs (KM.740) (7); half
francs various dates and rulers (KM.655, 680, 691, 708, 723,
741) (25) noted 1832A (EF), 1834T; fifty centimes (KM.768,
814, 854) (46) noted 1881A (EF); other miscellaneous items,
including Mauritius 25 sous nd (1832) (KM.1); others (18)
tokens and aluminium local coinage c.1921 from Evreux (3),
Marseille (2), Nice (2), Toulouse, bronze medallettes and
tokens from Paris etc, including a copper copy of twenty
francs 1901. Good - nearly uncirculated, four holed. (115)
$140

2101*
France, Louis XV, ecu, 1763R (KM.512.12). Nearly fine/
good fine.
$120

2106
France, Second Empire, Napoleon III, ten centimes, 1852A,
one franc, 1866BB (KM.771.1, 806.2) (2); Modern Republic,
one franc, 1872A small A, two francs, 1887A (KM.822.1,
817.1) (2). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$90

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

2102
France, an extensive collection of different copper issues
from year 5 (1796) of the First Republic to 1921 of all
denomination to ten centimes in a green Coin Album; one
centimes (38), (KM.646, 775, 795, 826 and 840); two
centimes (50), noted 1853W, 1855D, 1907, 1909 and others
in EF (KM.776, 796, 841); five centimes, (KM.642) (12) year
5 to year 8; (KM.777) (32); (KM.797) (14), noted 1865A;
(KM.821) (32) noted 1877A and 1881A (both EF); (KM.842)
(23); ten centimes or decime (KM.644) (9); (KM.771) (34);
(KM.798) (14); (KM.815) (31) noted 1870A (EF); (KM.843)
(23) noted 1905 and 1921; other ten centimes 1809I, 1810I
(KM.676.5). Very good - uncirculated. (312)
$400

2107*
France, Second Empire, Napoleon III, bronze five centimes,
1862A (Paris Mint) (KM.797.1). Full brilliant mint red,
uncirculated.
$80
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2108
France, bimetallic ten francs, 1988-1991 (12kg) (KM.964.1);
France, one and half francs, 1977-1991 (12.6kg) (KM.925.1);
France, ten centimes, 1963-1998 (8.2kg) (KM.929); Italy,
five hundred lire, 1985-1995 (3.1kg (KM.111); Italy, two
hundred lire, 1978-1985 (2.4kg) (KM.138). Some five
hundred lire with 'R' mint mark, fine - good very fine.
(38.3kg, approx 7,500)
$300

part

2110*
French Indo China, fifty cents 1894 (KM.4); one piastre,
1887, 1894 (KM.5) 1898, 1913 (KM.5a.1). Good very fine
- choice uncirculated, the 1887 piastre rare in this condition.
(5)
$850

part

2109*
French Indo China, ten cents 1888, 1896 torch (KM.2, 2a),
1914 (2, one uncirculated), 1920, 1922 (KM.9, 14, 16.1);
twenty cents, 1885, 1895 (KM.3), 1896 (KM.3a), 1899,
1900 (KM.10), 1920 (KM.15). Very fine - uncirculated some
scarce to rare. (12)
$750

lot 2110 part

part

2111*
French Indo China, fifty cents, 1936, 1946 (KM.4a.2, 31);
one piastre, 1921, 1922H (2) (KM.5a.2, .3), 1931, 1946,
1947 (KM.19, 32.1, 32.2). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)
$350
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2115*
French Indo China, tael (1942-3) (KM.A2). Uncirculated.
$900

part

2112*
French Indo China, one sapeque 1888 (KM.6); one cent,
1885 (KM.1) 1895 (KM.7), 1898 (KM.8) (2). The 1895
cent rare, very fine - choice uncirculated. (7)
$500

2116*
French Indo China, Yunnan or Burma, silver tael, c1943,
possibly made in Hanoi, 40mm, obverse, in Burmese and
Chinese, 'Genuine silver one tael', reverse, stag head in
linear circle (Kann 939; KM.A3). Weakly struck as usual,
fine and scarce.
$250

2113
French Indo China, quarter cent, 1942 (KM.25); half cent,
1939 (KM.20); one cent, 1920, 1923, 1939, 1940, 1941,
1943 (KM.12.1, 2, 3, 24.2, 24.3, 26) five cents, 1930,
1939, 1943, 1946 (2), (KM.18.1, a, 27, 30.1, 2); ten cents,
1937, 1940, 1941 (2), 1945 (2) (KM.16.2,21.1,1a (2),
28.1,.2); twenty cents, 1930, 1937, 1939 (2), 1941, 1945
(3) (KM.17.1, .2, 23, 23a.1, .2, 29.1 (2), 29.3). Very fine
- choice uncirculated. (27)
$150

2117*
French Indo China, tael (1942-3) (KM.A3). Nearly
uncirculated.
$900

2114*
French Indo China, half tael (1942-3) (KM.A1.2). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.
$750

2118*
French Indo China, tael (1942-3) (KM.A4). Attractive
peripheral toning, uncirculated and rare.
$1,500
257

2119
Georgia, Medieval Bagratid Coinage, Giorgi III (1156-1184)
and T'amar, AE Fraction, Tiflis, Georgian inscriptions both
sides and with countermark, others of Queen T'amar (11841213), AE irregular issues both with countermarks. Mostly
about fine, all scarce in descriptive packets. (3)
$50

part

2123*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, five heller, 1908J and 1909J
(KM.11). Good extremely fine; extremely fine. (2)
$300
2120*
German, East Africa, Wilhelm II, copper pesa 1891 (KM.1).
Virtually full original mint red, choice uncirculated.
$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale June 2010, lots 7749,
7750).

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale October 2010, lot
7545).

2124
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, quarter rupie, 1901, 1914J,
half rupie, 1897, 1909A, one rupie, 1897, 1906A, (KM.2-4,
8-10). Fine - good very fine. (6)
$200

2121*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, half heller, 1904A (KM.6);
one heller, 1910J (KM.7). Mostly red, choice uncirculated.
(2)
$450

2125*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, half rupie, 1891 (KM.4).
Uncirculated.
$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale May 2011, lot 7483 and
October 2010, lot 7550)

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale October 2010, lot
7547).

2126*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, rupie, 1890 (KM.2). Choice
uncirculated.
$250
part

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale May 2011, lot 7481).

2122*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, one heller, 1906A, 1907J
(KM.7); twenty heller, 1916T (Tabora). The first very fine,
others nearly uncirculated. (3)
$200
Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale May 2011, lot 7484,5).
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2132*
Germany, German State, Baden, silver five mark 1891,
(KM.268). About as struck, brilliant uncirculated, rare as
such.
$500
2133
Germany, German State, described minors of Baden (28)
mostly all in copper. Mostly very good - very fine. (28)
$120

2127*
German East Africa, Wilhelm II, rupie, 1892 and 1893
(KM.2). Lightly toned uncirculated; good extremely fine.
(2)
$450

2134
Germany, German State, described minors of Bavaria (31)
including silver 20 kreuzer 1755, 1772, mostly all in copper
or base silver. Mostly very good - very fine. (31)
$120

Ex Brian Bolton Collection (from I.S.Wright Sale October 2010, lot 7458,
and May 2013, lot 7308).

2128*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.37 g), dated 1712,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP I D G D LOT BA
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem),
around IN TE DOMINE SPER AVI 1712, (KM.95 [VF
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 8; Boudeau 1576). Nearly
extremely fine, with original mint bloom with minor deposits
on the reverse, rare.
$400

part

2135*
Germany, German State, described silver coins of Bavaria (8),
including one gulden 1840, 1845, 1856, 1862, half gulden
1848, 1846, silver thalers 1757, 1765, (KM.500.2, 519.2,
788, 794, 826). Good fine - good extremely fine. (8)
$250
2136
Germany, German State, Bavaria silver thaler, Maximilian
III Josef, 1766A (KM.519.1, D.1953); Maximilian II, 1858
(KM.852) obverse mounted; Ludwig II, rev. Madonna with
child, 1865 [not dated], 1870 (KM.999). Several toned,
second mounted, fine - good very fine. (4)
$150

2129
Germany, German States described, minors including
Aachen (3); Anhalt - Bernburg (3) including silber groschen
1862 (VF); Bamberg, heller 1772; Berg, 3 stuber 1805
(KM.7); Bremen (8) 1642-1857; Cologne, 1/4 stuber 1741
(KM.135.1); Dortmund, 1/4 stuber 1754, (KM.105). Mostly
very good - fine, one holed. (18)
$150
2130
Germany, German States, Augsburg, silver taler, 1629,
(KM.61, D.5035); Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel silver two thirds
taler 1765, (KM.973.1). Fine - good fine. (2)
$150
2131
Germany, German State, described large silver coins of Baden
(7), including five mark 1902, 1904, three mark 1911, 1912,
1914, two mark 1877, 1902, (KM.265, 271, 274, 280).
Mostly fine - extremely fine. (7)
$200

2137*
Germany, German State, Bavaria silver five mark, Ludwig II,
1875, (KM.896). Toned, extremely fine, rare as such.
$200
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part

2138*
Germany, German State, Bavaria, Ludwig II, two mark,
1880D (KM.903); Hamburg, two mark, 1876J (KM.290);
Prussia, Wilhelm I, two mark, 1883A (KM.506). Fine - very
fine. (3)
$150

2142*
Germany, German State, Brunswick Luneberg 'Wildman'
thaler, 1659HS (KM.57.1). Toned, good very fine.
$400
2139*
Germany, German State, Bavaria, Otto, five mark,
1908D (KM.915). Proof-like mint surface marks, nearly
uncirculated.
$100

2143
Germany, German States, described minors of Brunswick
Luneberg etc. (4) includes silver 1/6th thaler 1739 (KM.266),
1717 (KM.125); Brunswick Wolfenbuttel (13), two
mariengroschen 1622, 1633 (KM.264), others in copper or
base silver. Mostly very good - very fine. (17)
$200

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

2144
Germany, German State, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Duchy,
Reform coinage five mark, 1915A, Ernst August Wedding
and Accession (KM.1114). Reverse with edge bruise at 11
o'clock and rim nicks, good fine.
$250

2140
Germany, German State, Bavaria silver all D mark, five
mark, Otto, 1901, 1903, 1907, (KM.915); three park
1909, 1910, 1911, 1914 (KM.996, 1005); two mark 1876
(Ludwig II), 1904, 1906, 1911 (90th birthday), (KM.903,
913, 997). Several toned, mostly very fine or better, last coin
uncirculated. (11)
$300

2145
Germany, German States, described minors including East
Friesland stuber 1772; Further Austria 6 kreuzer 1804;
Goslar 6 pfennig 1712; Hamburg minors (25) issues 18th
century (20), others from 19th century. Mostly very good
- very fine, three holed. (28)
$150
2146
Germany, German State, Frankfurt am Main silver two
gulden 1847, (KM.333) (has been gilded); silver thaler
1860 (KM.360), 1865 (KM.370). Last toned, first coin gilt,
otherwise, good fine - extremely fine. (3)
$100
2147
Germany, German State, Frankfurt am Main silver six
kreuzer 1856, (KM.350) city scene issue; three kreuzer 1866
(KM.373), Jewish one pfennig token 1819 (KM.Tn7). Last
toned and very fine, others brilliant extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)
$100

2141*
Germany, German State, Bavaria silver five mark, Otto,
90th birthday of Prince Regent Luitpold, 1911D, (KM.999).
Toned, uncirculated, rare as such.
$150
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2152
Germany, German State, Hamburg, silver five mark 1875,
three mark 1909, 1912, two mark 1876, 1904, (KM.598,
620, 604, 612). Good fine - extremely fine, scarce. (5)
$120
2153
Germany, German State, Hamburg, silver five mark 1895,
1900, 1901, 1903, 1904, 1907, 1908 (KM.610). Very fine
- extremely fine. (7)
$200

2148*
Germany, German State, Frankfurt am Main silver thaler
1859, Schiller centennial (KM.359). Golden patina, good
extremely fine or better, scarce.
$120

2154
Germany, German States, described minors of Hanover of the
19th century includes a thaler of Georg V, 1854B (KM.220),
and a 16 gute groschen 1825 (KM.138), also a two heller
of Hanau Munzenberg 1745 (KM.83). Mostly very good
- extremely fine, one holed. (20)
$200

2149*
Germany, German State, Frankfurt am Main silver two thaler
1861, (KM.365). Toned, good extremely fine, scarce.
$300

part

2155*
Germany, German States, described silver including Hesse
- Cassel (2) including eighth thaler 1767, two third thaler
1767 (KM.486, 488.1); Hesse - Darmstadt, (3), five mark
1895A (illustrated), six kreuzer 1846, 1847 (KM.318). Fine
- uncirculated. (5)
$200

2150
Germany, German State, described minors of Frankfurt
am Main, mostly 19th century minors including base silver
issues. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (20)
$150

2156
Germany, German States, described minors including Hesse
- Cassel (11) including sixth thaler 1824, 1842 (KM.579.1,
590); Hesse - Darmstadt, (9), all 19th century. Mostly very
good - very fine, one holed. (20)
$100

part

2157*
Germany, German States, described minors including
Hildesheim, 16 thaler 1764, (KM.111); Julich - Berg (3)
1/4 stuber 1785, 1794, half stuber 1787; Lippe-Detmold (3)
including silver thaler 1869 (KM.267) (illustrated); Lubeck
(4) including eight schillings 1730, 1752 (KM.144, 152);
Mainz three pfennig 1761 (KM.336). Mostly very good
- very fine. (12)
$200

2151*
Germany, German State, Hamburg, silver thirty two schilling
(thaler) 1619, (KM.100); sixteen schilling 1622, (KM.164).
Toned, fine - good fine, first with flan crack, rare. (2)
$200
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2163
Germany, German State, described minors of Prussia, 19th
century in base silver and copper metal various dates of half
silber groschen (12) 1827-1868; 1 silber groschen (3017)
1822-1870; 2 and half silber groschen (9) 1843-1869; 4
pfennig (6) 1825-1870; sixth thaler 1812A (2), 1814A,
1815B, 1822, 1825-6, 1842-3; four groschen (5) 1796A,
1797A, 1805A (2), 1806A; third thalers 1793E, 1802A,
1809, earlier issues 6 grosher 1715, 1/48th thaler 1744,
1/24th thaler 1782, 1783, 1/12th thaler 1764B, (KM.122,
237, 296, 298, 344, 362, 370, 380, 385-6, 410-1, 412,
434-5, 436.1, 444, 454, 461-2, 484-6). Mostly very fine for
lesser coins a few better, larger silver poor - fine, some holed
or mounted. (80)
$300

2158
Germany, German States, described minors of Mecklenburg
Schwerin (17) mostly 19th century in silver base metal;
Mecklenburg - Strelitz, 1764 1/24 thaler (KM.64, unlisted
date). Mostly fine - very fine. (18)
$150
2159
Germany, German State, described minors of Munster (4)
18th century; Nassau as United Nassau (15), including silver
six kreuzer 1831 (KM.53) another 1828, three kreuzer 1836
(KM.52). Mostly fine - very fine, one holed. (19)
$150

2164
Germany, German State, described Prussia, 18-19th century
large silver, thalers dated 1786 (mounted), 1814A (2, one
mounted), 1818A, 1828A, 1829A, 1830A, 1837a, 1861
(coronation), 1865A (mounted), 1867A, (KM.348.1, 387,
396, 417, 419, 420, 488, 494). Mostly fine, several very fine,
several mounted as noted above. (11)
$150
2160*
Germany, German State, Nurnberg, silver thaler 1757MF,
(KM.321). Lightly toned, very fine, scarce.
$150

2165
Germany, German State, described minors of Prussia, 19th
century in copper metal various dates of pfennigs (13) 18261872, 2 pfennig (15) 1823-1871, 3 pfennig (26, one holed)
1839-1873, (KM.405-7, 451-3, 481-2). Mostly very fine, a
few better. (54)
$150

2161
Germany, German States, described minors including
Nurnberg (2) including three kreuzer 1806 (EF), (KM.414);
Oldenburg (5), minors 19th century; Pfalz - Electral - Pfalz
(3) one holed; Saxe-Altenburg (3); Saxe - Gotha - Altenburg
(5); Saxe - Colburg - Gotha (1); Saxe - Colburg - Saalfeld (1);
Saxe - Meiningen (3); Saxe - Weimar - Eisenach (2), mostly
from 19th century. Very good - very fine, one holed. (25)
$150

2166
Germany, German State, described Prussia, 19th-20th
century silver five mark, 1874A, 1875B, 1876A, 1876B,
1891A, 1898A, 1900A, 1901A,1902A, 1903A, 1904A,
1907A (2), (KM.503, 523). Fine - good very fine. (13)
$250
2167
Germany, German State, described Prussia, 19th-20th
century silver two mark, 1876A, 1876C, 1883A, 1888A,
1893A, 1899A, 1900A, 1901 commem, 1902A, 1904A,
1905A, 1906A, 1907A, 1908A, 1911A, 1913A (2 both
different commems), (KM.506, 510, 522, 525, 532, 533).
Mostly very fine, two are fine and a few better. (17)
$150

part

2162*
Germany, German States, described minors including
Pomerania (1); Reuss- Ebersdorf (1); Reuss Obergreiz (2);
Sayn Altenkirchen (1); Schaumburg - Lippe (3) including
three mark 1911A death of Prince Georg (KM.55) proof
(illustrated); Schwarzburg - Sondershausen (1), two mark
1905, 25th anniversary of reign (KM.152) (illustrated);
Schleswig - Holstein (9). Very good - very fine, illustrated
items good extremely fine, uncirculated and FDC. (18)
$350

2168*
Germany, German State, Prussia, Friedrich III, silver five
mark, 1888A (KM.512). Uneven patination, uncirculated.
$200
262

part

2172*
Germany, German State, described Saxony - Albertine, 1819th century large silver, thalers dated 1786 (mounted), 1823
(illustration, with flan adjustment marks), 1854F (mounted),
1863B; silver two thirds thaler 1766 (illustrated), 1768, 1796
together with copies of a thaler 1745 and double thalers 1733
and 1740 (KM.981, 993.2, 1025, 1092, 1181, 1214). Fine
- good very fine, one mounted as noted above. (10)
$250

2169*
Germany, German State, Prussia, Wilhelm II, (1888-1918),
silver five marks 1901A, 200 years of kingdom of Prussia,
(KM.526). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.
$150

2173
Germany, German State, described minors of Saxony almost
all from the 19th century includes a third thaler of Johann,
1856F (KM.1191), and several low denomination in silver
(KM.1160-1, 1222). Mostly very good - extremely fine.
(25)
$200

part

2174*
Germany, German State, described Saxony, 19-20th century
silver five mark 1895F, three mark 1909F, two mark 1911E
(KM.1246, 1263, 1267); Saxony, 1923 aluminium 1000000
mark; assorted issues from Brandenburg groschen 1545
(2), 1679 1/24th thaler; Wurttemberg, half gulden 1844
(KM.573, cat $300 VF), (illustrated); Wutzburg, schilling
1747 (KM.318); Pfalz- Birkenfeld- Zweibrucken, 20 kreuzer
1765 (KM.46); German jetons (2), Nuremberg and dated
1743. Fine - good very fine. (12)
$200

part

2170*
Germany, German State, described Prussia, 20th century
silver three mark, 1908A, 1909A, 1910A, 1911A, 1912A
(illustrated), 1913A, 1914A (illustrated), 1913A (commem),
(KM.527, 534, 535, 538). Very fine - uncirculated. (8)
$200

2171
Germany, German States, Prussia, Wilhelm IV, double thaler,
1841A (KM.440.1); Baden, Friedrich II, three mark, 1912G
(KM.280); also Mexico, peso, Mo 1908AM (KM.409.2).
Very good - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$200

part

2175*
Germany, German States, described minors including
Schwarzburg-Rudolstadt quarter kreuzer 1840 (KM.162);
Silesia (1); Soest (1), Speyer one kreuzer 1765 (KM.63);
Strassburg, twenty four kreuzer not dated, but c.1615-1623,
(KM.165) (illustrated); Waldeck-Pyrmont, silver groschen
1845A (KM.157); Westphalia (2) including sixth thaler 1809
(KM.87); Wied-Neuwied quarter stuber 1852 (KM.30);
and Wied-Runkel quarter stuber 1758 (KM.3); Wurzburg
(2) including a schilling 1795 (KM.443). Mostly very good
- very fine. (12)
$150

lot 2172 part
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2180*
Germany, German State, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, three
mark, Silver Wedding Anniversary 1911F, (KM.636).
Uncirculated.
$100

2176*
Germany, German State, Stolberg-Stolberg silver two thirds
thaler 1717IIG, bicentennial of the Reformation (KM.165,
D.998). Toned, nearly very fine or better, very scarce.
$120

In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

2181
Germany, Empire, all different, one mark silver (KM.7
and 14) a wide range of dates some scarce dates and mints
including 1873B, 1877A, 1878C, 1880D, 1880E, 1892G,
1896G, 1896J, 1898A, 1900J. Very good - extremely fine.
(89)
$400
2182
Germany, Empire, Weimar Republic and Third Reich, all
different, Empire, 20 pfennig copper-nickel (4), 1887A (EF),
1888F, 1890A, 1892A, (KM.9.1, 13); Weimer Republic, one
mark 1924A, D, G, J, 1925D, (KM.42); 1925A, D, G, J,
1926A, 1927J, (KM.44); two mark 1925A, 1926A, 1926D,
1926F, Third Reich, 1933-1939 (12) (KM.78); two mark
Luther 1933A (KM.78); 1934D, (KM.81); 1937-1939 (19)
(KM.93); Aluminium issues under Weimer Republic, three
mark 1922 (4) (KM.29); two hundred mark (6) (KM.35);
five hundred mark (2) 1923A, 1923G, (KM.36). Fine uncirculated. (63)
$250
2183
Germany, Empire, Weimar Republic and Third Reich, all
different, Third Reich, five mark, 1934A (KM.82); 19341935 (10) (KM.83); 1935-1936 (10) (KM.86); 1936-1939
(10), (KM.94); asssorted other issues in 2x2 holders, others
including silver twenty pfennig 1873A (EF), (KM.5); fifty
pfennig (2), 1875G, 1876A, 1877A (KM.6); others (20).
Mostly fine - very fine, a few better. (55)
$250

part

2177*
Germany, German State, Westphalia, notgeld, 1923 issues
fifty mark, one hundred mark (Eklund 1872-3); ten thousand
mark (Eklund 1865); five million mark (Eklund 1868), fifty
million mark (Eklund 1869). Nearly uncirculated. (5)
$200

2184
Germany, Empire and Third Reich, a mix of issues mostly
in packets from Downies, Empire, silver one mark 1914E,
1915J (KM.14); Third Reich, silver five mark 1935A, 1936D
(2) both types (KM.83, 86, 94), two mark 1937A, 1939G
(KM.93), other minor issues to fifty pfennig (13). Mostly
very fine a few better. (20)
$100

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2178
Germany, German State, described minors of Wurttemberg
almost all from the 19th century including silver half gulden
1847, 1848, 1849, 1860 (KM.573, 604) these fine - good
very fine, others copper of low silver billon. Mostly very
good - nearly extremely fine. (20)
$200

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2179
Germany, German State, described silver coins of Wurttemberg
almost all from the 19th and 20th century including silver
five mark 1874F, 1903F, three mark, 1909F, 1912F, 1911F
silver ediing issue; two mark 1876F, 1903F, 1907F, (KM.623,
626, 631, 632, 635, 636); Wilhelm I, silver gulden of
1841, commemorative 25th year of reign (KM.588); silver
thaler 1859 (KM.601), and an pewter medal of the 4th
Wurttemberg Infantry Regiment No. 122 Centennial Medal
1806-1906. Good fine - extremely fine. (11)
$250

2185
Germany, Empire, Weimar Republic and Third Reich, all
different, 50 pfennig aluminium 1919-1922 (16) noted 1919J
(EF) others 1935-1944F (25); 50 rentenpfennig (4) 1923D,
1924A, 1924D, 1924G, (F- EF), 50 reichpfennig nickel
1927-1938 (21) (KM.49), noted 1935E, 1936G (nEF), 1938F
(KM.95) (nEF); Empire, 50 pfennig silver half mark (KM.6)
(11, one holed) mostly scarce dates as (KM.8) (5) all mostly
fine; half mark silver 1905-1919 (50) these mostly very fine
- extremely fine. Nearly fine - uncirculated. (132)
$250
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2190*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1863 (KM.1). Lilac
brown and red, uncirculated.
$120
2186*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five mark, 1928A (KM.56).
Grey toned uncirculated.
$150
In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2191*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1865, no hyphen
(KM.2). Brown and red, uncirculated.
$150

2187*
Greece, George I, five drachmai, 1876A. Some handling
marks, otherwise mint bloom good extremely fine.
$150
Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

2192*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1866 (KM.3). Well
struck, dark lilac mint bloom, uncirculated.
$350

2188*
Haiti, silver gourde, 1882, (KM.46). Bright, good extremely
fine.
$150

2193*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1875 (KM.4.1). Red
and brown, uncirculated and rare thus.
$900

2194*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2).
Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$1,500

2189*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1863 (KM.1). Full
original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.
$300

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.
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2195
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1879 (KM.4.2) and
1901 (KM.4.3). Nearly very fine; extremely fine traces of
red. (2)
$150

2201
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - King George VI, assorted mix,
including ten cents 1899, 1900, 1904, 1935, 1965; five cents
1890, 1892, 1895, 1901 (2), 1903, 1937 (4), 1938 (4), 1939,
cents 1880, 1901, 1904, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1931, 1933,
1934 (3). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (31)
$100

2196*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one cent, 1901 (KM.4.3). Full
original mint red, choice uncirculated.
$500

2202*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1888 (KM.7)
Nearly uncirculated with underlying brilliance and relatively
unmarked and rare.
$1,200

2203
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1892 (KM.7).
Cleaned nearly very fine.
$100

2197*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, five cents, 1900H (KM.5).
Underlying brilliance, uncirculated.
$80

2198*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1863 (KM.6.1).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.
$350
2204*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, half dollar, 1866 (KM.8).
Surface marking, uneven grey toning, extremely fine or better
and rare in this condition.
$3,500
In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

2199*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2).
Reverse with brilliance and die break through date, nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated.
$500

2205*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891 (KM.9.1).
Slight obverse surface marking, underlying brilliance, light
bluish toning, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in
this condition.
$1,500

2200*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1866 (KM.6.2)
Cleaned, good extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)
$300
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2210*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, five cents, 1904 (KM.12). Full
original mint bloom, uncirculated.
$250
2206*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1893 (KM.9.1)
Surface marking, underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely
fine.
$700

2211*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, ten cents, 1904 (KM.13).
Attractive peripheral tone, full frosty mint bloom, choice
uncirculated.
$350

2207*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1891H (KM.9.2).
Surface marks, old brown and golden red toning, nearly
extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$1,000

2212*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, twenty cents, 1902 (KM.14). A
little polished, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$400

2208*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1868 (KM.10).
Surface marking, has been cleaned, uneven tone patches,
otherwise extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$2,000

2213*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15).
Underlying pearl-like mint bloom, uncirculated.
$500

2209*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, one cent, 1902 (KM.11). Full
original mint red, carbon spot either side, otherwise choice
uncirculated.
$300

2214*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent, 1923 (KM.16). Slightly
toned full original mint red, uncirculated.
$100
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2215*
Hong Kong, George V, one cent 1931 (KM.17), ten cents,
1935 (KM.19). Toned, uncirculated. (2)
$150

2218*
Hong Kong, George VI, ten cents, 1937 (KM.21), 1938
(KM.23), 1950 (KM.25). Choice uncirculated. (3)
$200

2216*
Hong Kong, George V, five cents, 1932 (KM.18) and 1935
(KM.18a). Choice uncirculated. (2)
$200

2219*
Hong Kong, George VI, fifty cents, 1951 (KM.27.1). Choice
uncirculated.
$200
2220
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, five cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fifty cents, 1963
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34). Uncirculated. (5)
$100
2221
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, ten cents, 1994 (KM.66), twenty
cents, 1995 (KM.67), fifty cents, 1997 (KM.69a), one dollar,
1960 (KM.31.1), 1973 (KM.35), 1997 (KM.69a), two
dollars, 1993 (KM.64), five dollars, 1976 (KM.39), 1993
(KM.65) and ten dollar, 1994 (KM.70). Uncirculated. (10)
$300

2217*
Hong Kong, George VI, five cents, 1937 (KM.20), 1939KN
(KM.22), 1949 (KM.26). Uncirculated. (3)
$200

2222*
Hungary, Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I, half thaler, 1702
KB (KM.251). Toned, good very fine.
$100
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